
IFB-1 

 
 

STATE MINISTRY OF PROVINCIAL COUNCILS & LOCAL GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS  

JICA Funded Rural Infrastructure Development Project in Emerging Regions (RIDEP) -Loan No.SL-P116 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT - NORTHERN PROVINCE AND  

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT - EASTERN PROVINCE 

TENDER NUMBER : PL/5/W/RIDEP/2021/7/1 

INVITATION FOR BIDS – PHASE I 

1. The Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka has received a loan from Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) towards the cost of 

the Rural Infrastructure Development Project in Emerging Regions (RIDEP).  It is intended that part of the proceeds of this loan will be applied 

to eligible payments under the contract for Improvements of Rural Roads in  

 

(i) Kakayankulam East Internal Road, Kakayankulam West Internal Road, Periyamadu East Road, Periyamadu West Road & Sannar 

Internal Road of Manthai West Pradeshiya Sabha in Mannar District of the Northern Province. – Contract No. 

SL P116/NP/RR/2020/03 

 

(ii) Oddusuddan to RC School Road, Samalantha Pilliyar Kovil Road, Thoddiyadi Road & Karuvelankandal Murukkan Kovil Road of 

Puthukudiyirippu Pradeshiya Sabha in Mulathivu District of the Northern Province – Contract No. SL P116/NP/RR/2020/07 

 

(iii)     Navaniveli Amman Kovil Road (1.57 KM), Thampakamam – Nelliyai Amman Road (2.74 km) and Pulopalai Agro Internal Road 

(2.13 km)  in Pachchilaipalli Pradeshiya Sabha of Kilinochchi District in Northern Province - Contract No. SL P116/NP/RR/2020/08 

 

(iv) Kaddumurivu Concrete Road (7.00 KM) in Koralaipattu North Divisional Secretariat Division of Batticaloa District in Eastern 

Province – Contract No. SL P116/EP/RR/2020/09 

 

2. Bidding will be conducted through procedures in accordance with the applicable Guidelines for Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans, 

and is open to all Bidders from eligible source countries, as defined in the Loan Agreement. 

 

3. The Chairman, Ministry Procurement Committee, State Ministry of Provincial Councils & Local Government Affairs on behalf of the 

Employer of these contracts now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for the above road development works and some eligibility criteria 

highlighted in bid document are tabulated below. 

 

No. PROVINCE NORTHERN  EASTERN 

1. Bid Package No. / 
Item No. 

SLP116/NP/RR/2020/03 SLP116/NP/RR/2020/07 SLP116/NP/RR/2020/08 SLP116/EP/RR/2020/09 

2. Contract Period 09 Months 09 Months 12 Months 12 Months 

3. Value of Bid 
Security (LKR) 

2.5 Million (valid up to 

30.12.2021) 

2.5 Million (valid up to 
30.12.2021) 

2.5 Million (valid up to 
30.12.2021) 

4.5 Million (valid up to 
30.12.2021) 

4. Non-Refundable 
Deposit (LKR) 

25,000.00 25,000.00 30,000.00 35,000.00 

5. 
Eligibility Criteria 

(i) Grade C3 or above CIDA registration in highway construction  
(ii) copy of the certificate of registration issued by the Registrar of companies in Sri   Lanka  
(iii) form PCA3 (Certificate of Registration as an Agent, Sub-Agent, Representative on behalf of a Tender) 

6. Name of Roads & 
Length (km) 

 

Rehabilitation and 

upgrading of the access 

road from improvements 

to 5.230 km length 

community access Roads 

consisting (i) 

Kakayankulam East 

internal Road, length 

1.00 km, (ii) 

Kakayankulam West 

internal Road, length 

0.150 km and (iii) 

Periyamadu East Road, 

length 1.000 km (iv) 

Periyamadu West road, 

length 0.880 km (v) 

Sannar internal road, 

length 2.200 km in 

Manthai west PS in the 

Northern Province. 

 

Rehabilitation and 

upgrading of the access 

road from improvements to 

4.841 km length 

community access Roads 

consisting (i) Oddusuddan 

to R.C School Road, length 

1.046 km, (ii) Samalantha 

Pillayar kovil Road, length 

0.470 km and (iii) 

Thoddiyadi Road, length 

1.600 km (iv) 

Karuvelankandal Murugan 

Kovil Road, length 1.725 

km  in Puthukudiyirippu PS 

in the Northern Province. 

 

Rehabilitation and 

upgrading of the 6.44 km 

access roads to Navaniveli 

Village, Thampakamam 

Village and Pulopalai 

village in Pachchilaipalli 

Pradeshiya Sabha of 

Kilinochchi District 

 

Rehabilitation and upgrading 

of the access roads to 

Construction of Kaddumurivu 

Concrete Road in Koralaipattu 

North Divisional Secretariat 

Division of Batticaloa District 

The proposed Construction of 

Kaddumurivu Concrete Road 

is 7.00 km length. 



IFB-2 

No. PROVINCE NORTHERN  EASTERN 

7. Financial Situation LKR 190 Million 

minimum average annual 

construction turn over in 

previous 3 years. 

LKR 190 Million 
minimum average annual 
construction turn over in 
previous 3 years. 

LKR 255 Million minimum 
average annual construction 
turnover over previous 03 
years 

LKR 300 Million minimum 
average annual construction 
turnover over previous 03 years 

8. Financial 
Resources 

LKR 68 Million 

minimum amount of 

liquid assets or credit 

facility 

LKR 68 Million minimum 
amount of liquid assets or 
credit facility 

LKR 50 Million minimum 
amount of liquid assets or 
credit facility 

LKR 80 Million minimum 
amount of liquid assets or credit 
facility 

9. Construction 

Experience 

Minimum 01 Similar 
nature contract, value not 
less than 80 Million 
LKR satisfactorily 
completed in the last 07 
years 

Minimum 01 similar nature 
contract, Value not less 
than 80 Million LKR 
satisfactorily completed in 
the last 07 years. 

Minimum 01 Similar nature 
contract, value not less than 
90 Million LKR 
satisfactorily completed in 
the last 07 years 

Minimum 01 Similar nature 
contract value, not less than 120 
Million LKR satisfactorily 
completed in the last 07 years 

10. Date & Time of 

Pre-bid Meeting & 

Site Visit 

28.07.2021 at 10.00 a.m. 
A site visit will be 
organized soon after the 
Pre-bid meeting. 

28.07.2021 at 10.30 a.m. 
A site visit will be 
organized soon after the 
Pre-bid meeting. 

28.07.2021 at 11.00 a.m. 
A site visit will be organized 
soon after the Pre-bid 
meeting. 

28.07.2021 at 10.30 a.m. 
A site visit will be organized 
soon after the Pre-bid meeting. 

11. 
Venue of Pre-bid 

Meeting 
RIDEP - Project implementation unit, Northern Province, No 225, Main street, Jaffna  

RIDEP- Project 

implementation unit, Eastern 

Province, EPC Complex, 

Kanniya Road, Varothaya 

Nagar, Trincomalee 

Note;  

 (I) CIDA registration requirement as JV. Please refer clause no 2.1.4 of Eligibility and Qualification Criteria.  

 

Table (1) 

 

4. A complete set of bidding documents may be inspect and purchased by interested bidders on submission of a written application to the addresses 

as per the Table (2) below and upon payment of a non-refundable fee specified in above Section 04 of Table (1).                                            .  

 The method of payment should be by cash. Bids shall be issued from 15.07.2021 to 05.08.2021 from 9.00 a.m. to 3.00 p.m. on normal working 

days as per the Table (2) below. 

 

Office Name Office Address Telephone No. Fax No. Bid Package No. 

RIDEP – Project 

Management Unit 
No.157A, Kynsey Road, Colombo 08 011-2667748 011-2667768 All Bid packages 

RIDEP – Project 

Implementation Unit 

(Northern Province) 

No 225, Main Street, Jaffna 021-2220843 021-2220841 

SLP116/NP/RR/2020/03 

SLP116/NP/RR/2020/07 

SLP116/NP/RR/2020/08 

RIDEP – Project 

Implementation Unit 

(Eastern Province) 

EPC Complex, Kanniya Road, 

Varothaya Nagar, Trincomalee 
026-2224475 026-2224475 SLP116/EP/RR/2020/09 

 

Table (2) 

 

5. The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Conditions of Contract are the provisions of the Standard Bidding Documents 

under Japanese ODA Loans for the Procurement of Small Works – April 2013, version 1.1. 

 

6. Sealed original and duplicate bids should be in separate envelops and marked “Bids for Package No………..(as per the above table 1)” on 

the top left hand corner, and sent by the  registered post to the “Finance Division,  State Ministry of Provincial Councils & Local 

Government Affairs, No. 330, Union Place, Colombo – 02” or may be deposited in the Tender Box available at the above location on or 

before 02.00 p.m. on 06.08.2021 and bids must be accompanied by a bid security as per the above Section 03 of Table (1).  The form of the 

Bid Security shall be an unconditional guarantee issued by a Bank registered & authorized by Central Bank of Sri Lanka. 

 

7.          Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend soon after bid closing at the Finance Division of  State 

Ministry of Provincial Councils & Local Government Affairs, No. 330, Union Place, Colombo – 02. 

 

 

Chairman 

Ministry Procurement Committee 

State Ministry of Provincial Councils & Local Government Affairs 

No. 330, Union Place 

Colombo – 02 

Telephone: 011- 2399735; fax: 011- 2329725 

Email: secretary@pclg.gov.lk. 

 

Date: 15.07.2021 

mailto:secretary@pclg.gov.lk

